

No. 19-7309

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
AND FLORIDA CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC
BISHOPS, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
JAMES MILTON DAILEY**

OWEN PELL
Counsel of Record
VIRGINIA ROMANO
TAI H. PARK
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 819-8200
opell@whitecase.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

January 17, 2020

294010



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
JAMES MILTON DAILEY**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 37.2(b), the United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (“USCCB”) and Florida Conference of Catholic Bishops, Inc. (“FCCB”) respectfully move for leave to file a brief as *Amici Curiae* in support of Petitioner James Milton Dailey. The parties received timely notice of the intent to file this *amicus* brief. Petitioner consented to the filing, but respondent has withheld consent.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
THE INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Sparse Evidence at Trial	3
B. Exculpatory Evidence Discovered Post-Trial...	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE CATHOLIC CHURCH OPPOSES THE DEATH PENALTY.....	8
A. Background to the Catholic Church’s Opposition to the Death Penalty.....	9
B. The Execution of an Innocent Person is Morally Indefensible.....	14
II. THE MORAL POSITION OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRONOUNCEMENTS AGAINST SENTENCING TO DEATH A PERSON WHO IS ACTUALLY INNOCENT.	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Eighth Amendment Serves to Protect the “Dignity of Man”	16
B. The Execution of an Innocent Person is Unconstitutional	18
C. Mr. Dailey Has Made a Compelling Showing of Actual Innocence.....	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	18
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	23
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	21, 22, 23
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	18, 19
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 247 So. 3d 390 (Fla. 2018)	3
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 279 So. 3d 1208 (Fla. 2019)	22
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007)	3
<i>DA’s Office for the Third Judicial Dist. v.</i> <i>Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	19
<i>Enmund v. Florida.</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	17
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015).....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	16
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993).....	15, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>House v. Bell</i> , 547 U.S. 518 (2006).....	19
<i>In re Davis</i> , 557 U.S. 952 (2009).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	17, 18
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	23
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	23
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	7
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.	8, 16, 17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
BENEDICT XVI, AFRICAE MUNUS (Nov. 19, 2011), http://w2.vatican.va/content/benedict-xvi/en/apost_exhortations/documents/hf_ben-xvi_exh_20111119_africae-munus.html	11
BENEDICT XVI, GENERAL AUDIENCE (Nov. 30, 2011), http://w2.vatican.va/content/benedict-xvi/en/audiences/2011/documents/hf_ben-xvi_aud_20111130.html	11
CHURCHES SPEAK, ON: CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (J. Gordon Melton ed., 1989)	14
DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, INNOCENCE DATABASE, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence-database	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, THE DEATH PENALTY IN 2019: YEAR END REPORT, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/facts-and-research/dpic-reports/dpic-year-end-reports/the-death-penalty-in-2019-year-end-report	16
<i>Exodus 23:7</i>	14
FRANCIS, ADDRESS TO THE DELEGATES OF THE INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PENAL LAW (Oct. 23, 2014), https://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/speeches/2014/october/documents/papa-francesco_20141023_associazione-internazionale-diritto-penale.html	12
FRANCIS, ADDRESS TO THE JOINT SESSION OF THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS (Sept. 24, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/social-issues/transcript-pope-franciss-speech-to-congress/2015/09/24/6d7d7ac8-62bf-11e5-8e9e-dce8a2a2a679_story.html	12
FRANCIS, LETTER TO THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION AGAINST THE DEATH PENALTY (Mar. 20, 2015), https://w2.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/letters/2015/documents/papa-francesco_20150320_lettera-pena-morte.html	12, 13, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FRANCIS, RESCRIPTUM “EX AUDENTIA SS. MI” (Aug. 2, 2018) (CATECHISM OF THE CATHOLIC CHURCH), https://press.vatican.va/content/salastampa/en/bollettino/pubblico/2018/08/02/180802a.html	10
JOHN XXIII, PACEM IN TERRIS (Apr. 11, 1963), http://www.vatican.va/content/john-xxiii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_j-xxiii_enc_11041963_pacem.html	10
John Gramlich, <i>California is one of 11 states that have the death penalty but haven’t used it in more than a decade</i> , Pew Research Center (Mar. 14, 2019), https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/03/14/11-states-that-have-the-death-penalty-havent-used-it-in-more-than-a-decade/	16
JOHN PAUL II, EVANGELIUM VITAE (Mar. 25, 1995), http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/encyclicals/documents/hf_jp-ii_enc_25031995_evangelium-vitae.html	10
JOHN PAUL II, HOMILY AT THE PAPAL MASS IN ST. LOUIS (Jan. 27, 1999), https://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/travels/1999/documents/hf_jp-ii_hom_27011999_stlouis.html	11, 15
National Catholic News Service, <i>Capital Punishment: Grave Doubts</i> , 1 ORIGINS 529 (1972).	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH – U.S. CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, RESOLUTION AGAINST CAPITAL PUNISHMENT (1974)	13, 14
THOMAS AQUINAS, SUMMA THEOLOGIAE II-II	14
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, A CULTURE OF LIFE & THE PENALTY OF DEATH (2005), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/death-penalty-capital-punishment/upload/penaltyofdeath.pdf	13
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, BISHOPS’ STATEMENT ON CAPITAL PUNISHMENT IV (1980), http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/human-life-and-dignity/death-penalty-capital-punishment/statement-on-capital-punishment.cfm	14
